
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WASHINGTON, DC

* * * * *

In the Matter of: *

Disputes concerning the payment of *
prevailing wage rates, overtime pay, *
and proposed debarment by: *

RAY WILSON CO., a Corporation, *
Prime Contractor, *

With respect to laborers and mechanics *
employed by its subcontractors: *

AZTEC FIRE PROTECTION, INC., * ARB Case No.
DAVID NAIM, President, * 02-086
ABRAHAM YAZDI, Vice President, *

on Contract Number GS-09P-95-KTC-0012 *
let by the General Services Administration, *
Region 9, to Respondent, Ray Wilson Co., *
For the construction at the Ronald Reagan *
Building in Santa Ana, California. *

STATEMENT FOR THE ADMINISTRATOR
IN RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

STEVEN J. MANDEL
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

CAROL ARNOLD
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Course of Proceedings	2
B. Statement of Facts	4
C. The ALJ's Decision	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE ALJ CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE CASE SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED ON THE GROUNDS OF DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS OR LACHES DUE TO ANY ADMINISTRATIVE DELAY IN THE GRANTING OF A HEARING AFTER THE WITHHOLDING OF FUNDS	13
A. Due Process	13
B. Laches	17
II. THE ALJ CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT AZTEC VIOLATED THE PREVAILING WAGE PROVISIONS OF THE DAVIS-BACON ACT AND THE OVERTIME PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT AND CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE BACK WAGES OWED TO R&F'S SPRINKLE FITTERS	23
A. R&F Sprinkler Fitters Were Entitled To Prevailing Wage Rates Regardless of the Existence Of Any Partnership Agreement Between Them.	23
B. Wage-Hour correctly Calculated The Back Wages	26

III. AZTEC AND ITS OFFICIALS WERE PROPERLY
 DEBARRED UNDER THE DAVIS-BACON ACT FOR
 DISREGARD OF THEIR OBLIGATIONS TO
 EMPLOYEES 29

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abernathy & Wood,
 WAB Case No. 87-41 (Jan. 9, 1990) 23

Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.,
 328 U.S. 680 (1946) 2,10,26

Arbor Hill Rehabilitation Project,
 WAB Case No. 87-04 (Nov. 3, 1987) 10

Arliss D. Merrell,
 94-DBA-41 (October 26, 1995) 11

Brock v. Pierce County,
 476 U.S. 253 (1986) 18

California Housing Corp. v. California
 Housing Finance Agency,
 93 Lab. Cas. (CCH) ¶34,146 (E.D. Calif. 1981) 13

Cotham v. Tuite,
 94 Lab. Cas. (CCH) ¶34,215 (E.D. Calif. 1982) 13

Edwards Finance Company Inc.,
 WAB Case No. 77-28 (Sept. 18, 1978) 33

G & H Machinery Co. v. Donovan,
 96 Lab. Cas. (CCH) ¶34,354 (S.D. Ill. 1982) 13

G & O General Contractors, Inc.,
 WAB Case No. 90-35 (Feb. 19, 1991) 30

	PAGE
<u>Gemini Construction Corp.,</u> WAB No. 91-23 (Sept. 20, 1991)	19
<u>Howell Construction, Inc.,</u> WAB Case No. 93-12 (May 12, 1994)	28
<u>In the Matter of Sundex, Ltd.,</u> ARB Case No. 98-130 (December 30, 1999)	12, 26, 29, 30
<u>Irwin Company Inc. v.</u> <u>3535 Sage Street Associates, Ltd.,</u> 37 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 1994)	34
<u>J.A.M. Builders, Inc. v. Herman,</u> 233 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2000)	11
<u>KP & L Electrical Contractors, Inc., et al.,</u> ARB Case No. 99-039 ((May 31, 2000).	17, 21
<u>L.T.G. Construction Co.,</u> WAB Case No. 93-15, at 6 (Dec. 30, 1994)	18
<u>Lance Love, Inc.,</u> WAB Case No. 88-32 (March 28, 1991)	9
<u>Labor Services, Inc.,</u> WAB Case No. 90-14 (May 24, 1991)	9
<u>Lujan v. G & G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.,</u> 532 U.S. 189 (2001).	14, 15, 17
<u>M.C. Lazzinnaro Construction Corp.,</u> WAB Case No. 88-08 (Mar. 11, 1991)	28
<u>Martin v. Gingerbread House, Inc.,</u> 977 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1992)	34
<u>Morello Brothers, Inc.,</u> WAB Case No. 87-24 (Feb. 21, 1991)	34
<u>OPM v. Richmond</u> 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	18

	PAGE
<u>Permis Construction Corp.,</u> WAB Case No. 88-11 (July 31, 1991)	26,28
<u>Phoenix Paint Co.,</u> WAB Case No. 87-8 (May 5, 1989)	32
<u>Public Developers Corporation, et al.,</u> WAB Case No. 94-02 (July 29, 1994)	8,9,17, 19
<u>R&B Trucking Co., v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</u> (C.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2000)	17
<u>Star Brite Construction Co.,</u> ARB Case No. 98-113 (June 30, 2000)	17,18, 26,27, 28
<u>Structural Concepts, Inc.,</u> WAB Case No. 95-02 (Nov. 39, 1995)	29
<u>Thomas and Sons Building Contractors Inc.,</u> ARB No. 00-050 (Aug. 27, 2001)	27
<u>Tom Rob, Inc., et al.,</u> WAB Case No. 94-03 (June 21, 1994)	8,13, 17, 19
<u>Trataros Construction Corp.,</u> WAB Case No. 92-03 (Apr. 28, 1993)	23,27
<u>U.S. Floors, Inc.,</u> WAB Case No. 91-33 (March 20, 1992)	28
<u>United California Discount Corporation</u> <u>v. United States,</u> 19 Cl. Ct. 504 (U.S. Claims Court 1990).	34
<u>Utah Power and Light Co. V. United States,</u> 243 U.S. 389 (1917)	18
<u>Winzeler Excavating Co. v. Brock,</u> 694 F. Supp. 362 (N.D. Ohio 1988)	13

Statutes and Regulations:

Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, 40 U.S.C. 327 <u>et seq.</u>	2
Davis-Bacon Act, 40 U.S.C. 276a <u>et seq.</u>	2
40 U.S.C. 276a(a)	24, 29
Code of Federal Regulations, 29 C.F.R. Part 5, 6, 7	2
29 C.F.R. 5.2(o)	9, 25
29 C.F.R. 5.5	15, 24
29 C.F.R. 5.5(a)(1)	25
29 C.F.R. 5.5(a)(6)	23, 30, 31
29 C.F.R. (5.5(a)(a)	15
29 C.F.R. 5.5(a)(1)-(10)	25, 30, 31
29 C.F.R. 5.9	22
29 C.F.R. 5.11	16
29 C.F.R. 5.11(b)(2)	14
29 C.F.R. 5.12(a)(2)	11, 29
29 C.F.R. 5.12(b)(1)	11
29 C.F.R. 18.29	28
29 C.F.R. 18.803(a)(6)	28

Miscellaneous:

S. Rep. No. 1155, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	26
H. Rep. No. 1756, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	26
